Public Document Pack
City of Bradford MDC

www.bradford.gov.uk

Agenda for a meeting of the Environment and Waste
Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held
on Tuesday, 4 July 2017 at 5.00 pm in Committee Room
1 - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee — Councillors

CONSERVATIVE | LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT | GREEN
AND INDEPENDENT

Gibbons A Ahmed Stubbs Love
Senior Berry Warnes
Mohammed
Watson
Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE | LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT | GREEN
AND INDEPENDENT
Ellis Duffy R Sunderland H Hussain
Rickard Igbal
H Khan
Nazir

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Nicola Hoggart Environment Agency
Julia Pearson Bradford Environmental Forum
Notes:

e This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the
Agenda contact shown below.

e The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors
vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be
filmed or sound recorded.

If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at the
foot of that agenda item.

From: To:

Parveen Akhtar

City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow/Tracey Sugden

Phone: 01274 432270/434287

E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk tracey.sugden@bradford.gov.uk

L:; City of Bradford
L | Metropolitan District Council



mailto:jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.sugden@bradford.gov.uk

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1)  Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set
out in the Code of Conduct. Disclosable pecuniary interests
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2)  Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this
restriction applies to them. A failure to comply with these
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the
Local Government Finance Act 1992.

(3)  Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4)  Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council
Standing Order 44.

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

Er




MINUTES
Recommended -

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2016 be signed
as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Jane Lythgow/Tracey Sugden — 01274 432270/434287)
INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules — Part 3B of the Constitution)
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by
contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports
and background papers may be restricted.
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if
you wish to appeal.

(Jane Lythgow/Tracey Sugden — 01274 432270/434287)
REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

None

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

CO-OPTION OF MEMBERS TO THE ENVIRONMENT AND WASTE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Under Article 6 of Part 2 of the Constitution of the Council the
Committee may make a recommendation to Council for the co-option
of Members to the Committee.

The Committee is asked to consider the appointment of non-voting co-
opted members for the 2017-18 municipal year.

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council




Recommended —

That it be recommended to Council that the appointment of the
following non-voting co-opted members for the remainder of the
2017-18 municipal year be confirmed:-

Julia Pearson - Bradford Environment Forum
Nicola Hoggart — Environment Agency

(Jane Lythgow/Tracey Sugden — 01274 432270/434287)

RENEWABLE FUTURE FOR BRADFORD COUNCIL 1-8
Previous Reference: 2 May 2017

The report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services (Document
“AL” 2016/17 — previously circulated) provides an update on
progress towards installing renewable energy generation capacity
across the Council’s estate.

Recommended -
That the contents of Document “AL” (2016/17) be noted and a
further update be requested at the end of the 2017/18 financial

year.

(Neill Morrison — 01274 434003)

WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW 9-12
Previous Reference: 2 May 2017

The report of the Chair of the Environment and Waste Management
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Document “AM” 2016/17 —
previously circulated) presents the findings of the Water
Management Scrutiny Review.

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council




Recommended -

(1) That the findings and recommendations contained within
the draft Water Management Scrutiny Review Report
appended to Document “AM”’(2016-17) be adopted.

(2) That the Water Management Scrutiny Review Report be
submitted to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Committee for consideration.

(Mustansir Butt — 01274 432574)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

Er




This page is intentionally left blank



e 7/

www.bradford.gov.uk

Report of the Director of Corporate Services to the
meeting of Environment and Waste Overview and
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 02 May 2017.

AL

Subject:

Renewable Future for Bradford Council

Summary statement:

This report provides an update on progress towards installing renewable energy
generation capacity across the Councils estate.

Stuart Mckinnon-Evans Portfolio:

Strategic Director — Corporate

Services Cllr Sarah Ferriby

Report Contact: Neill Morrison — Overview & Scrutiny Area:
Energy and Low Carbon Project

Manager Environment and Waste

Phone: (01274) 434003
E-mail: neill.morrison@bradford.gov.uk

L. City ford
L | Metropolita?ﬁ?’t ict Council



1. SUMMARY

Bradford Council has agreed a target of 20% for energy for delivery of its own functions to
come from renewable sources and for a 40% reduction in council CO, emissions by 2020
(Council March 2010). This report sets out progress to date on a number of renewable
energy generation projects delivered during 2014-2017, explains the current constraints to
future ambition and explores potential options to achieve the future target.

2. BACKGROUND

The broad national, regional and local context for renewable energy generation has been
presented to this Committee previously. The UK Government announced during 2013/14 a
number of measures that had negative impacts on the UK land based renewables sector.
Energy market reforms and a shift from Renewable Obligation Certificates to Contracts for
Difference has altered the business case modelling for on-shore wind, large scale solar
Photovoltaic (PV) and hydro power projects. In addition the Government continues to
apply digression rates to current Feed in Tariffs (FiTs) impacting on the business models
for renewable projects.

A further blow has been the increase in rateable value for PV systems, this will impact on
all systems including those owned by public bodies. The change will see a six to eight fold
increase in the rateable value of the system. There is little CBMDC can do about currently
installed systems but there will be an impact on the future business cases of any planned
PV system.

Changes to planning regulations have made it harder to achieve planning consent for
some renewable energy projects particularly wind and large scale PV.

Government has made encouraging noises about the role of, and opportunities for, Local
Authorities as a player in the “energy business” particularly around the community energy
and community/social energy tariffs. Department for Environment & Climate Change
(DECC), now Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS), published
the Governments Community Energy Strategy in January 2014.

Association of Public Sector Excellence (APSE) supports energy as a policy work stream
and is continuing to inform and shape the role which Local Authorities (LA) might play.

There continues to be uncertainty and disruption in the renewables sector, particularly in
the carbon emissions that result from the use of Biomass and the likely cost of electricity
distribution charges. This uncertainty makes even medium term projects difficult to assess

properly.
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

The 2015/16 financial year, corporate estate, CO, emissions for the Authority were
18,541.5 Tonnes. The billing cycle means that officers do not have a figure for the 16/17
financial year yet, this i
[...]
d of the 2017/18 financial year.

11. APPENDICES

None

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None

(=

City ford
MetropolitaEquﬁrgat ict Council




This page is intentionally left blank



City of

www.bradford.gov.uk

Report of the Environment and Waste Management
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the meeting to be
held on Tuesday 2 May 2017

AM

Subject:

Water Management Scrutiny Review.
Summary statement:

The attached draft report contains the findings from the Water Management
Scrutiny Review.

Clir Kevin Warnes Portfolio:

Chair — Environment & Waste Management

Overview & Scrutiny Committee. Environment.
Transport.

Report Contact: Mustansir Butt
Overview & Scrutiny Lead

Phone: (01274) 432574

E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

- City of Bradford
ol | Metropolitan District Council

Page 9




Report to the Environment & Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee

11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

3.1

6.

SUMMARY

The attached draft report contains the findings from the Water Management
Scrutiny Review.

BACKGROUND

At its meeting on Tuesday 19 January 2016, Council agreed that the Corporate
Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertake an in-depth Scrutiny Review into the
effectiveness of Bradford Council and its Partners in dealing with the floods across
the District in December 2015.

As part of this Scrutiny Review, members looked to explore how we can learn from
the approaches taken during the winter 2015 floods, to assist the Council and its
Partners to better deal with future floods.

It was also agreed that the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee would
receive the final review report, prior to its submission to full Council.

The Environment and Waste Management Overview Scrutiny Committee undertook
a wider scrutiny review into Water Management across the District.

The DRAFT Scrutiny Review report is attached as Appendix 1.
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

This review, undertaken by the Environment and Waste Management Overview and
Scrutiny Committee, offers a
[...]
TIONS

In considering how to progress this issue the Committee may wish to:

Page 11



Report to the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny

e adopt or amend the findings and recommendations contained within the draft
report;

e Forward their recommendations to the Executive, Council and / or other appropriate
bodies.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That the findings and recommendations contained within the draft Water
Management Scrutiny Review Report be adopted.

10.2 That the Water Management Scrutiny Review Report is submitted to the Corporate
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration.

11. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Water Management Scrutiny Review Draft Report.

Pager 12



City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

w.bradford.gov.uk

Management
across the
Bradford District

Y
& 3

nvironment and Waste
nd Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday 2 May 2017

Page 13



Membership of the Environment and Waste

Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee
(EWMOQOSCQC)

Members

Cllr Aneela Ahmed

Cllr Ralph Berry

Cllr Mike Gibbons

Cllr Martin Love, (Deputy Chair)
Cllr Naveed Riaz

Clir Brendan Stubbs

Cllr Kevin Warnes, (Chair)

Cllr Rosemary Watson

Co-Opted Members

Nicola Hoggart — Environment Agency
Julia Pearson — Bradford Environment Forum

Alternate Members

Cllr Sue Duffy

Clir Michael Ellis

Cllr Hawarun Hussain
Cllr Zafar Igbal

Cllr Hassan Khan

ClIr Sarfraz Nazir

ClIr Jack Rickard

ClIr Rachel Sunderland

Contact for Enquiries

Mustansir Butt, Overview and Scrutiny Lead

E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Tel: 01274 432574

Page214


mailto:mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

1) Chair’s Foreword

2) Introduction

3) Findings

4) Concluding Remarks

5) Summary of Scrutiny Review Recommendations

cContents

20

21

Appendix 1: Terms of Reference.

Appendix 2: Executive Summary of Bradford Council’s ‘Review to
Consider the Future of Water Management and the Associated
Problems of Flooding in Bradford District’, published in 2005.
Appendix 3: Officer powerpoint present
[...]
lphabetical order): the Aire Rivers Trust; Calderdale
Council; the Environment Agency; Friends of Bradford’s Becks; JBA Consulting; and
Yorkshire Water. Not only did those involved furnish us with detailed written briefing
papers (see Appendix 3 of this report), but they gave freely of their valuable time to
participate in two lengthy evening evidence-gathering sessions. We could not have
completed this review without their generous assistance and we trust that this report will
help their own future water management projects in turn.

We are also very grateful to our hard-working and dedicated Council officers with whom
we are fortunate to work and who also gave up their time to provide us with briefing
documents and to join us for the information-gathering sessions. Finally, we also very
much appreciate the support of our fellow councillors in completing this review.

On a personal note, | would like to thank my colleague (and prior chair of this committee)
Clir Martin Love for opening this review and for his experienced support and active
participation as our work has proceeded. | am also very grateful to Mustansir Butt for his
seasoned advice throughout the past six months; and finally to Maria Dara in Member
Support for her invaluable contribution in transcribing the five hours of testimony that
helped shape our report and its numerous recommendations.

Clir Kevin Warnes
Chair, Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Page:16



2) Introduction

Background

At its meeting on Tuesday 19 January 2016, Bradford Council agreed that the Corporate
Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertake an in-depth scrutiny review of the
effectiveness of the Council and its Partners in dealing with the District-wide flooding of
December 2015.

Following discussions with Councillors and Officers, it was also agreed that water
management across the District should be looked at and that the Environment and
Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee should
[...]
 avoided where
appropriate.

Pagez24




Recommendation 9

That the Council reviews the actions necessary for it to ensure that land required
for current and future flood management is protected from development in order
to mitigate the impacts of climate change.

Recommendation 10

That the Council reviews its record to date in enabling community engagement
around the challenges of water management and flooding and explores the options
for developing more resilient local networks in future years.

Recommendation 11

That the Council works closely with Yorkshire Water to identify key places where
surface water drainage problems exist in order to ensure that its action-planning
delivers early, tangible results for our community.

Recommendation 12

That Yorkshire Water and the Environment Agency undertake a full investigation
of possible sewage-related pollution sources in the Bradford Beck catchment in

the next investment cycle (AMP7, which starts with PR19).

Key Line of Enquiry 4

Consider future climate change assumptions and their impact on the
frequency and severity of flooding incidents

Disparity between (a) the growing impacts of the climate change and (b) the
resources available to mitigate these impacts

The briefing paper provided by Council officers on 24 January and contributions during
the evidence-gathering session highlighted the growing flooding risks associated with
climate change. In particular, officers drew attention to the increased rainfall intensity and
peak river flow allowances that now have to be factored into design and planning
considerations for new developments. The Environment Agency confirmed that its latest
climate change allowances are “significantly different” from previous models.

In that context of accelerating climate change risks, the Council’s briefing paper stressed
that “current budget constraints only allow a reactive approach rather than a proactive
approach”. It stated that “regular maintenance regimes to council owned
[...]
ently reviews its default policy of non-inspection of the
sustainable urban drainage features and flood risk aspects of completed
developments, particularly in relation to larger projects and including SUDS
already installed to date, in order to ensure that these developments are
consistent with our LFRMS; and that the cost of doing so is borne as far as is
practicable by the developer.

Recommendation 4

That the Council reviews its engagement with communities with a view to
ensuring that they are actively involved in the creation and maintenance of
SUDS and other flood risk management projects.

Recommendation 5

That the Council ensures that its flood risk management strategy continues
to balance the needs of the Aire and Wharfe valley catchments.

Recommendation 6

That the Council reviews the potential for using funds from the Community
Infrastructure Levy for flood alleviation measures.

Recommendation 7

That the Council liaises with other West Yorkshire local authorities to secure
funding from the Department of Transport’s National Productivity Investment
Fund.

Page 33



Recommendation 8

That the Council takes steps to ensure that the Environment Agency’s new
climate change allowances are applied in the preparation of the site
allocations development plan to ensure that proper consideration is given to
increased flood vulnerability linked to climate change and that identified sites
are avoided where appropriate.

Recommendation 9

That the Council reviews the actions necessary for it to ensure that land
required for current and future flood management is protected from
development in order to mitigate the impacts of climate change.

Recommendation 10

That the Council reviews its record to date in enabling community
engagement around the challenges of water management and flooding and
explores the options for developing more resilient local networks in future
years.

Recommendation 11

That the Council works closely with Yorkshire Water to identify key pl
[...]
ny review.

Page436



Appendix 1

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Water Management Scrutiny Review
Terms of Reference
See Part 3E paragraphs 2.1 to 2.11 of the Constitution of the Council.
Background

At its meeting on Tuesday 19 January 2016, Council agreed that the Corporate Overview
and Scrutiny Committee undertake an in-depth scrutiny review, into the effectiveness of
Bradford Council and its Partners in dealing with the floods across the District in
December 2015.

It was also agreed that the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee would receive
the final review report, prior to its submission to full Council.

Following discussions with Councillors and Officers, it was also agreed that water
management across the District should be looked at and it was agreed that the
Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee should
undertake this scrutiny review.

The winter 2015 floods affected several areas and communities across the District.

A review to consider the future of water management and associated problems of
flooding in the Bradford District was undertaken in 2004-2005 and this review will also
consider the progress made against the recommendations in that review.

Key Lines of Enquiry
The key lines of enquiry for this scrutiny review are to:

B Examine the policies that impact on either the mitigation of flood risk or contribute
to that risk;

B Identify potential sources of funding and other resources that could assist in

reducing the risk and impact of flooding;

Develop an action plan to reduce the risk and impact of flooding and use in

response to any future incidents;

Consider future climate change assumptions and their impact on the frequency

and severity of flooding incidents;

Consider measures which could be taken to reduce the rate of water runoff into the

river system;

Consider the effect of increased flooding risk on proposed developmen
[...]
il, 24 January session.

Briefing paper, Aire Rivers Trust, 7 February session.

Briefing paper, Bradford Council, 7 February session.

Briefing paper, Environment Agency, 7 February session.

Ten Point Plan, Friends of Bradford’'s Becks, 7 February
session.

Briefing paper, Natural Flood Management, JBA Consulting, 7
February session.

The Upper Aire Catchment Network, briefing paper,
Environment Agency, March 2017.

Pagess0



Appendix 7

List of background documents

Newcastle Declaration on Blue and Green Infrastructure,
issued in February 2016 and signed by Newcastle City
Council and five partner organisations.

Report from the Director of Regeneration, Water Management
Scrutiny Review Scene Setting, Environment and Waste
Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Bradford
Council, 26 July 2016.

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Waste
Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Bradford
Council, 26 July 2016.

Flooding Scrutiny Review, Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Committee, Bradford Council, September 2016.

Local Flood Risk Management Strategy, Bradford Council,
November 2016.

Leeds City Region Flood Review Report, December 2016.
UK Climate Change Risk Assessment 2017, Committee on
Climate Change.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	7 RENEWABLE FUTURE FOR BRADFORD COUNCIL
	8 WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW
	Env2MayDocAMAppendixDraft Report - Water Management Scrutiny Review (KW)




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 4 July 2017 at Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 5.05 pm
Concluded 6.00 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

GREEN

Gibbons
Senior

A Ahmed
Berry
Mohammed
Watson

Stubbs Love
Warnes

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Nicola Hoggart – Environment Agency
Julia Pearson – Bradford Environment Forum

Councillor Warnes in the Chair

1.  CHAIR'S NOTE - Adjourned meeting 2 May 2017.

Members were reminded that the meeting scheduled for 2 May 2017 had been 
adjourned as the pre-election period had been entered by that date.

The 2 May 2017 meeting was reconvened and closed as the business for 
discussion was considered at this meeting.

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

3.  MINUTES



2

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2017 be signed as a correct 
record (previously circulated).

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

5.  CO-OPTION OF MEMBERS TO THE ENVIRONMENT AND WASTE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Resolved –

That it be recommended to Council that the appointment of the
following non-voting co-opted members for the remainder of the
2017-18 municipal year be confirmed:-

Julia Pearson - Bradford Environment Forum
Nicola Hoggart – Environment Agency

ACTION: City Solicitor

6.  RENEWABLE FUTURE FOR BRADFORD COUNCIL

The report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services (Document “AL” 
2016/17) provided an update on progress towards installing renewable energy 
generation capacity across the Council’s estate.

The report referred to APSE (Association of Public Centre Excellence) supporting 
energy as a policy work stream and its continuation of support to inform and 
shape the role which Local Authorities could play.  In response to questions 
regarding the support which had been received it was reported that regular 
forums were arranged for Local Authorities to meet and discuss advances in 
renewable policy changes and to provide early stage free legal advice.  It was 
confirmed that officers from Bradford regularly attended those events.

The CO2 emission figures for the corporate estate had been unavailable at the 
time of agenda production and those figures were tabled at the meeting.  It was 
explained that the figures were early stage calculations but officers were confident 
that they were within five per cent.  The figures were calculated to 2020 and it 
was questioned how the authority could move to a target beyond a 40% CO2 
reduction beyond that date.  In response it was confirmed that renewable energy 
and battery storage would have an increasing part to play in that reduction.  New 
opportunities were approaching in wind/solar and battery storage and also 
opportunities from A21, a project which was looking to convert, in the long term, 



3

gas in the Leeds gas network to hydrogen.  It was explained that there were 
limitations, however, the authority was making progress and would continue to do 
so.

The removal of the solar panels from Jacobs Well to Eccleshill Pool was 
discussed.  It was reported that the Voltaire panels would remain in place and 
generating until the Jacobs Well building was demolished.   There were limited 
markets for second hand panels but discussions were being held about the 
potential removal of the panels to the Nell Bank Centre.  

Whilst acknowledging the energy reductions achieved concern was expressed 
that the use of biomass could exacerbate air pollution.  In response it was 
explained that care was taken upon installation.  The Margaret McMillan Towers 
building had been the most recent installation.  Analysis of the impacts of the 
installation was that it would lead to a less than 0.2% increase in NO2 emissions.  
An impact of 0.5% was rated as negligible”

A Member questioned the steps taken, beyond the Council’s own fleet, with 
regards to electric cars.  He felt that the authority should demonstrate and lead on 
issues to clean the air levels in the district.  In response it was explained that 
there were issues with the rapid charging infrastructure, however, work was being 
undertaken with Public Health to address that matter.

Resolved – 

That the contents of Document “AL” (2016/17) be noted and a further 
update be requested at the end of the 2017/18 financial year.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Corporate Services

7.  WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW

The report of the Chair of the Environment and Waste Management Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Document “AM” 2016/17) presented the findings of the 
Water Management Scrutiny Review.

Members were aware that, at its meeting on 19 January 2016, Council had 
agreed that the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertake an in-
depth review in to the effectiveness of Bradford Council and its partners in dealing 
with the floods across the District in December 2015.

As part of that Scrutiny Review, members had explored how the Council could 
learn from the approaches taken during the winter 2015 floods, to assist the 
Council and its Partners to better deal with future floods.

Council had also agreed that the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
would receive the final review report, prior to its submission to full Council.

In addition the Environment and Waste Management Overview Scrutiny 



4

Committee had undertaken a wider scrutiny review into Water Management 
across the District.  The draft Scrutiny Report following that review was appended 
to Document “AM”.

It was acknowledged that a great deal of work and effort had been undertaken 
during the review; however, it was questioned if there should be firmer deadlines 
and achievable outcomes within the recommendations.

In response it was clarified that the final recommendation contained in the draft 
report was that the committee receive a further report, before the end of April 
2018, which monitored progress against all the recommendations contained in the 
review.  It was felt that this would provide the opportunity to flag up issues where 
policy could be implemented.  Partners could be invited to discuss that report and 
judgements could be made at that time. It was stressed that the role of the 
Committee was to consider potential policy implementation and that resource 
committal was the Executive’s role. 

A Member referred to the role of the community in response to the floods.  He 
referred to the decreased staffing resources in the Emergency Planning 
Department and the reliance on members of the community in emerging issues.  
He referred to Recommendation 10 “that the Council review its record to date in 
enabling community engagement around the challenges of water management 
and flooding and explores the options for developing more resilient local networks 
in future years”.  He explained that Leeds Council employees were allowed 10 
working days per annum to volunteer and questioned the policy for Bradford’s 
own employees to volunteer in the community.   He stressed that the flooding 
issues were not only about people living near to water.  An example of the 
concreting of grassed areas on higher levels resulting in water flowing into lower 
lying areas of the district was cited.

The representative of the Environment Agency reported that her organisation had 
a long term plan for the next six years around the engagement of communities.  
She referred to Community Resilience meetings, chaired by the Council’s 
Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services and that she felt assured 
that work was being undertaken on the review recommendations.

A representative from Silsden Parish Council addressed the meeting and reported 
concerns about flooding in the Craven area including:

 That according to the Council’s Principal Drainage Engineer the worst 
flooding in December 2015 had occurred at Stockbridge in Keighley.

 Silsden Beck, as a tributary to the River Aire, had contributed to the high 
levels recorded on the river.

 The significance of flooding in Silsden had not been highlighted, in 
particular the constraint of the culvert and the high risk posed by additional 
housing development if the existing problems were not addressed.



5

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding for flood prevention measures 
and drainage improvements in Wharfedale was £100 per square metre.  In 
Silsden it was set at £20 per square metre.  When that figure had been 
challenged it was stated that a higher figure was possible for Silsden but 
the Council chose not to use that figure.

 Extensive work in Skipton had been undertaken without the use of CIL 
funding and it was felt that the work required in Silsden should also not be 
taken from the CIL.

 Residents were frustrated that long standing infrastructure problems in 
Silsden had not been addressed despite warning from the community. If 
that work had been undertaken prior to the floods in December 2015 much 
of the damage incurred would have been avoided.

In conclusion he stressed his belief that flood prevention measures and funding to 
date was inadequate to address the current and future anticipated developments 
in the area.  The Chair agreed to pass the information he had shared to the 
relevant Portfolio Holder and to liaise on the issue on his behalf.

A Member raised concerns that the floods which had occurred in December 2015 
had been worsened by gullies being blocked with contaminated water.   He 
stressed that maintenance should be a day to day priority and that the review’s 
recommendations provided an opportunity to ensure that this occurred.   It was 
acknowledged that Recommendation 13 requested that both capital and revenue 
funding streams were reviewed to ensure that rises in water flows and climate 
change were addressed.  There was the opportunity to review that 
recommendation but he was concerned that this would not occur prior to winter 
2017/18.

The Overview and Scrutiny Lead reported that many of the issues raised by 
Members were included in the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
review and this would be discussed in October 2017.  

A Member questioned what action would be taken if no progress was made on 
the recommendations and he was advised that there was a lot of work being 
undertaken on flood alleviation schemes and that the Bradford Flood Programme 
Board were engaged with officer from Leeds City Council.   Measures being 
undertaken on Supplementary Planning Guidance were also reported.

A suggestion that the Corporate and Environment and Waste Management 
Committees reports be amalgamated was discussed.  It was agreed, however, 
that, although the topics were linked, the Corporate review was the immediate 
response to the floods whilst the report currently being discussed was broader 
and wide ranging.  

Members discussed the work planning item on the Committee’s agendas and 
agreed that it provided the opportunity for them to raise any issue they wished to 
consider in more detail prior to the review being revisited in April 2018.  It was 



6

suggested that Supplementary Planning Guidance could be a topic for discussion 
prior to that time. In response to a request that emergency status should be 
raised in response to flood issues it was agreed that the issue could also be 
discussed as part of the work planning process.  

It was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Lead would advise Members of the 
arrangements for the Executive and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
when flood/water management issues were being discussed.

Resolved – 

(1) That the findings and recommendations contained within the draft 
Water Management Scrutiny Review Report appended to Document 
“AM” (2016-17) be adopted.

(2) That the Water Management Scrutiny Review Report be submitted to 
the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration.

(3) That the Water Management Scrutiny Review Report be submitted to 
the Executive for endorsement.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Environment and Waste Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


